

No. 18-3150

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANIEL GOLDEN AND TRACY LOCKE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY AND CLARA WILLIAMS, IN HER
CAPACITY AS CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS FOR THE NEW JERSEY INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
No. 2:15-cv-08559 (Arleo, J.)

OPPOSITION BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Gary Potters
Potters & Della Pietra LLP
100 Passaic Avenue
Fairfield, New Jersey 07004
Telephone: (973) 575-5240

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

February 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Stipulated Facts.....5

 B. The FBI’s Response to Plaintiffs’ OPRA Requests.....8

 C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....20

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....23

ARGUMENT.....25

POINT I

 THE ACTIONS OF NJIT WERE REASONABLE
 UNDER THE GIVEN CIRCUMSTANCES.....25

POINT II

 THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER ADOPTING
 THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT AND
 RECOMMENDATION DENYING PLAINTIFFS’
 MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE
 AFFIRMED.....35

POINT III

THERE IS NO FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS TO
AWARD ATTORNEY’S FEES TO THE
PLAINTIFFS UNDER OPRA.....41

POINT IV

THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING
ATTORNEY’S FEES IS FACT-SENSITIVE AND
WILL HAVE NO ADVERSE IMPACT ON
FUTURE OPRA MATTERS OR ON THE
PUBLIC IN GENERAL.....47

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH L.A.R. 31.1(c).....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>ACLU of New Jersey v. New Jersey Div. of Criminal Justice,</u> 435 N.J. Super. 533 (App. Div. 2014).....	50
<u>Bond v. Fulcomer,</u> 864 F.2d 306 (3d Cir. 1989).....	24, 40
<u>Cataldo v. Moses,</u> 361 F.Supp.2d 420 (D.N.J. 2004)	23, 36, 38
<u>Chatmon v. Winnebago County,</u> 2004 WL 785027 (N.D.Ill. January 7, 2004).....	40
<u>Collingswood Board of Education v. McLoughlin,</u> 2016 WL 6134926 (App. Div. October 21, 2016).....	33
<u>Courier News v. Hunterdon County Prosecutor’s Office,</u> 358 N.J. Super. 373 (App. Div. 2003).....	30 – 31
<u>Courier News v. Hunterdon County Prosecutor’s Office,</u> 378 N.J. Super. 539 (App. Div. 2005).....	30 – 32, 51
<u>Dunn v. Dep’t of Human Servs.,</u> 312 N.J. Super. 321 (App. Div. 1998).....	45
<u>Gannett New Jersey Partners, LP v. County of Middlesex,</u> 379 N.J. Super. 205 (App. Div. 2005).....	29, 30, 51
<u>Gares v. Willingboro Tp.,</u> 90 F.3d 720 (3d Cir. 1996).....	25
<u>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Oncology Associates of Ocean County LLC,</u> 2011 WL 6179255 (D.N.J. December 12, 2011).....	39
<u>In re Opinion 662 of Advisory Committee on Professional Ethics,</u> 133 N.J. 22 (1993).....	49

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Press,</u> 636 Fed.Appx. 606 (3d Cir. 2016).....	39
<u>MAG Entertainment, LLC v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control,</u> 375 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2005).....	43
<u>Mason v. City of Hoboken,</u> 196 N.J. 51 (2008).....	25, 37, 42, 46, 48
<u>N. Jersey Media Group Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Personnel,</u> 389 N.J. Super. 527 (Law Div. 2006).....	45
<u>Paff v. Borough of Garwood,</u> 2012 WL 5512397 (App. Div. November 15, 2012).....	46
<u>Paff v. W. Deptford Twp.,</u> 2010 WL 546587 (App. Div. February 18, 2010).....	32 – 33
<u>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</u> 997 F.Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1998).....	43
<u>Quinn v. Monroe County,</u> 330 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<u>Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex County Utilities Authority,</u> 416 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 2010).....	45 – 46
<u>Spooner v. Jackson,</u> 321 F.Supp.2d 867 (E.D.Mich. 2004).....	39
<u>Taylor v. Domestic Remodeling, Inc.,</u> 97 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24
<u>United Steel Workers Local 12-369 v. United Steel Workers Intern.,</u> 728 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 40

<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 72(b).....	23, 36, 40
5 USCA § 552(a)(4)(E).....	12, 43
